
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 26 July 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 
 

3 - 10 

5.  PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

11 - 18 



6.  PROPOSALS TO IMPROVE ORGANISATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY, 
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

19 - 24 

7.  EXTENDING THE COALVILLE SHOP FRONT IMPROVEMENT GRANT 
SCHEME AND UPDATE ON THE COALVILLE PROJECT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

25 - 34 

8.  LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

35 - 40 

9.  SUPPORTING CYCLING IN THE HEART OF THE FOREST  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

41 - 58 

10.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

59 - 70 

11.  COALVILLE PUBLIC TOILETS  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

71 - 76 

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

13.  DISTRICT LEISURE SERVICES DELIVERY MODEL AND PROVISION OF 
FACILITIES  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Leader 
 

77 - 98 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



52 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, J G Coxon, T Eynon, F Fenning, G Hoult, 
J Legrys and S McKendrick  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, 
Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Gillard. 
 

113. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor N J Rushton declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 16 – Proposal to 
Acquire Brownfield Site for Development of Car Parking, as an owner of a car park in 
Ashby and he would leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 
 

114. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

115. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

116. LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members and reminded them that Cabinet had 
previously considered an item relating to the Combined Authority back in November 2015 
and recommended the scheme to Council on the 17 November 2015, and at that meeting, 
powers were delegated to the Chief Executive to continue the work. Members were 
advised that a great deal of work had been undertaken by both the Chief Executive, as 
project leader and the Head of Legal and Support Services, as the lead district Monitoring 
Officer and it had required extensive engagement and co-ordination between the districts, 
county and city councils. The Leader offered his thanks to both officers on the hard work 
carried out so far.  
 
The Leader went on to highlight the next steps and that the constitution for the Combined 
Authority was nearing the final draft stage. Members were informed that further reports 
would be brought back to Cabinet and Council in the future. 



53 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Chief Executive advised Members that an update report would be brought back to 
Cabinet in July and to Council in September. She informed the Cabinet that work on the 
devolution deal had been put on hold until after the EU Referendum and it would be 
picked up again after the 23 June. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress of the Formation of The Leicester and Leicestershire Combined Authority 
and developing Devolution Deal progress be endorsed. 
 
Reason for decision: To inform Cabinet of the development which has been made in 
respect of the creation of the Leicester and Leicestershire Combined Authority and the 
progress of the Leicestershire Devolution Deal to date. 
 

117. ASHBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE TO PRE-SUBMISSION 
CONSULTATION 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He 
advised Members that the document was before Cabinet following consideration by the 
Town Council and that he was pleased to report that it took into account the district’s main 
concern by including Money Hill as a future development site. He informed Members that 
the council would continue to provide guidance and support if needed, and that a 
referendum on the plan would not take place until May 2017 at the earliest. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss stated that it was a very good piece of work. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The response to the pre-submission Ashby Neighbourhood Plan as set out in appendix A 
of the report be ratified. 
 
Reason for decision: The District Council is a consultee and so it is appropriate to 
provide comments to assist with the formulation of the neighbourhood plan. 
 

118. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He reminded Members 
that the report was in compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and summarised the Treasury Management Activity during 2015/16. He highlighted that it 
showed the Authority had complied with the prudential indicators and the policies and 
requirements of the Treasury Management Strategy. He referred to a couple of breaches 
within the report, but advised that both had been reported and managed. He informed the 
Members that the Council invested its money in highly rated institu
[...]
thin the minutes be noted. 

 
2. The recommendations as summarised at 3.0 of the report be approved. 
 

 
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
 
 

125. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 



57 
 

Chairman’s initials 

be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

126. HRA ASSET DISPOSALS 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He reminded Members 
that they had considered previous reports in relation to future options for some 
decommissioned sites in the district and that proposals for a Council led new build 
scheme would not be financially viable for the authority at present or it would require 
significant subsidy. He advised Members that the report was seeking authority for powers 
to be delegated to the Director of Housing with support from the Deputy Section 151 
Officer to look at disposal options for the sites listed in the attached appendix.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Authority to dispose of HRA sites in appendix one for redevelopment as outlined in the 
report  be delegated to the Director of Housing, with  support from the Deputy S151 
Officer, and in consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder. 
 
Reason for decision: To obtain best value for the Council from the disposal of HRA sites 
in terms of facilitating the supply of new housing to meet local needs, and maximising the 
income received in order to achieve the target for disposal
[...]
er 
amount to the project. 

 
Reason for decision: To provide delegated authority to the Director of Services to 
negotiate the acquisition of the site to develop into a new car park. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton returned to the meeting. 
 

128. HRA EMPTY HOMES CLEARANCE - AWARD OF CONTRACT 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He informed Members 
that currently the clearance of a property was sub-contracted out by our responsive repair 
contract as it was specialist work and this was an inefficient method of carrying out this 
work. He added that some of the properties were left in an awful state. He went on to add 
that by the Council directly letting the contract through a tender process cost savings 
would be achieved. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Authority to award the contract for the provision of empty homes clearance support for the 
period 11 July 2016 until 10 July 2019, be delegated to the Director of Housing in 
consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder. 
 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation and to improve value for money and the quality of 
service provided in the re-letting of our empty homes. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.41 pm 
 

 





  

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 26 JULY 2016  
 

Title of report PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015/16 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Financial Planning Manager (Deputy S151 Officer) 
01530 454707 
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To present the Provisional Financial Outturn for 2015/16. 

Reason for Decision Requiremen
[...]
STABLISHMENTS OF THE 
BUSINESS FOCUS, COMMUNITY FOCUS, AND SPORT 
AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY TEAMS 

 
2. ALLOCATE £99K OF THE COUNCIL’S 2016/17 

UNDERSPEND TO STAFFING REVENUE BUDGETS TO 
SUPPORT CHANGES IN THE STAFFING 
ESTABLISHMENTS OF THE BUSINESS FOCUS, 
COMMUNITY FOCUS AND SPORT AND PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITY TEAMS 

 
3. ALLOCATE A ONE-OFF SUM OF £300K FROM THE 2016/17 

UNDERSPEND TO THE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 
 
4. ALLOCATE A ONE-OFF SUM OF £478K FROM THE 2016/17 

UNDERSPEND TO THE ICT STRATEGY. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 It is important that the Council has the resources required to achieve its priorities. Staff also 

need to have the right environment within which to work and up to date information 
technology to carry out their work.   

 
2. STAFFING REVIEWS 
 
2.1 The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) has received the results of a number of staffing 

reviews that seek to provide the necessary resources for regeneration, economic 
development and other priority areas. The following changes to the staffing establishment 
have been agreed by the Head of Paid Service (HoPS) in consultation with CLT, and are 
outlined here to enable Cabinet to consider the budgetary implications: 

 
Business Focus  

 
2.2 The Business Focus Team reports to the Interim Head of Economic Development, who 

reports to the Chief Executive.    
 

2.3         Ahead of the review, the Business Focus Team consisted of: 

 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1629&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1629&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1629&Ver=4


  
 
2.4 There is an increased emphasis on the need to ensure that this district is ‘open for business’ 

for large companies and SMEs alike. High quality and effective support to businesses 
currently based in the district, and to those considering moving or establishing here results in 
buoyant business rates income and jobs for local peopl
[...]
rs in preparation for  a 
potential Cabinet decision to dispose of the Council’s land off 
Cropston Drive  

 To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the 
Coalville Project. 

Reason for Decision 

 Policy approval needed for an extension to the Coalville shop 
front improvement grant scheme to include a wider 
geographical area and other types of premises  

 Approval needed for allocation of £300k reserves to be 
allocated to an extension of the Coalville shop front and 
frontages improvement grant scheme 

 Approval needed for allocation of £523k reserves towards the 

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

cost of potential improvements to Marlborough Square 

 To ensure any decision made by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader with regards to expenditure of the 
Marlborough Square reserve is made in accordance with 
delegations approved by Cabinet. 

Council Priorities 

Building Confidence in Coalville 
Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff Included within the report 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
Risks are being managed through the Coalville Project governance 
process. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Working with other public and private partners to deliver a better 
deal for Coalville and maximising investment to build confidence in 
the town and community. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

 Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

 Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

 Report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers 

Report to Cabinet on 29 July 2014  
Building Confidence in Coalville report to Cabinet on 3 May 2016  
Prince's Foundation Regeneration Strategy for Coalville (2009)   
Four Squares and Streets Investment Plan (2010)    

Recommendations 
THAT CABINET: 

1. APPROVE THE EXTENSION OF THE COALVILLE SHOP 
FRONT IMPROVEMENT GRANT SCHEME TO A WIDER 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g1331/Public%20reports%20pack%2029th-Jul-2014%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s8959/FINAL%20REPORT%20FOR%20COALVILLE%20PROJECT.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/princes_foundation_regeneration_strategy/Princes%20Foundation%20Regeneration%20Strategy.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/four_squares_and_streets_plan/Four%20Squares%20and%20Streets%20plan.pdf


 

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA AND OTHER TYPES OF 
PREMISES 

2. APPROVE THE ALLOCATION OF £300K RESERVES 
TOWARDS AN EXTENSION TO THE COALVILLE SHOP 
FRONT AND FRONTAGES IMPROVEMENT GRANT 
SCHEME  

3. APPROVE THE ALLOCATION OF £523K RESERVES 
TOWARDS THE COST OF POTENTIAL 
IMPROVEMENTS TO MARLBOROUGH SQUARE 

4. DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER TO COMMIT 
EXPENDITURE OF THE MARLBOROUGH SQUARE 
RESERVE 

5. NOTE PROGRESS MADE BY OFFICERS REGARDING 
THE COUNCIL’S LAND OFF CROPSTON DRIVE 

6. ENDORSE  THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF WORK FOR 
THE COALVILLE PROJECT  

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Cabinet received reports on the emerging shape, achievements and plans for the Building 

Confidence in Coalville programme (the “Coalville Project”) in September 2015, January, 
February and May 2016. 
 

1.2 This report sets out information and proposed decisions for Cabinet covering: extension of 
the Coalville shop front improvement grant scheme to cover a wider geographical area 
and other types of premises; allocation of £300k reserves to an extension of the Coalville 
shop front improvement grant scheme; allocation of £523k reserves towards the cost of 
potential improvements to Marlborough Square; an outline of the progress made by 
Officers regarding preparation for a decision to dispose of the Council’s land off Cropston 
Drive; and an update on the progress of
[...]
port is satisfactory 

Consultees Coalville Special Expense Working Party 

Background papers 
Full Council Petition 17 May 2016 
Minutes of the Coalville Special Expense Working Party 7 July 
2016 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET ; 
 

- AGREE TO A TRIAL PERIOD OF SUNDAY OPENING 
FOR COALVILLE MARKET TOILETS AS OUTLINED 
WITHIN THE REPORT 
 

- AGREE TO SET ASIDE A BUDGET OF £2,000 WITH 
£1,000 FROM IN YEAR GENERAL FUND 
UNDERSPENDS MATCHED BY £1,000 FROM 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSE RESERVES 
 

- AGREE TO DELEGATE ANY CHANGES TO THE 
DURATION OF THE TRIAL PERIOD AND/OR 
OPERATIONAL MATTERS TO THE DIRECTOR OF 
SERVICES IN CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

 
 
1.0   THE PETITION 

 
1.1 Members will recall that Dorothy Lacey MBE presented a petition to Council on 17 May  

2016 in accordance with the Council’s petition scheme.  The petition asked the Council to 
“We the undersigned call upon the council to open the Coalville Market toilets on 
Sundays”. 
 

1.2 Council resolved that the subject of the petition be placed on the agenda for the next 
convenient meeting of the Cabinet 

 
2.0 COALVILLE TOILETS 
 
2.1 The Council has operated two public toilet facilities in the past in Coalville, one located 

next to Coalville Market and one in Memorial Square. The Memorial Square toilets were an 
unattended toilet facility which was open on Sundays up until their closure as at 31 March 
2010. This closure was agreed by Council through its Budget and Financial Report on 25 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=1511&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1634&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1634&Ver=4


February 2010 which agreed to close all of its unattended toilets across the District and 
included toilets in Whitwick, Measham, Ibstock, Hugglescote, Kegworth, Castle Donington 
and Coalville. Since closure the Council has received only a handful of formal comments
[...]
ection 1
	4  Appendix four Plan B - Section 2
	5  Appendix five Plan C - Section 3

	10. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party
	11. Coalville Public Toilets
	13. District Leisure Services Delivery Model and Provision of Facilities
	Leisure Facilities - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


59 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, J Geary, G Hoult, 
J Legrys, S McKendrick, S Sheahan, N Smith and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, 
Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N J Rushton. 
 

19. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

20. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

21. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

22. PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015/16 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. He advised Members that the provisional 
outturn figure of £2.349m was in line with the £2.3m that had been reported to Cabinet at 
the last meeting and that the underspend would be held in reserve, with reports being 
brought to Cabinet on how to spend the one-off surplus. He informed Members that the 
underspend was mainly due to Business Rates and Planning Income and that the HRA 
account was also underspent by £388k. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The provisional financial outturn position for 2015/16 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: Requirement of Financial Procedure Rules 
 
 



60 
 

Chairman’s initials 

23. PROPOSALS TO IMPROVE ORGANISATIONAL PRODUCTIVITY, EFFICIENCY AND 
EFFECTIVENESS 
 
The Interim Director of Resources presented the report to Members. He advised Members 
that the Corporate Leadership Team had considered the resources that would be required 
to assist the Council working towards its priorities and achieving its outcomes, and as 
such the Chief Executive in consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team had 
approved changes to the staffing structures of three teams, therefore approval was sought 
from Cabinet to allocate £99k to fund the changes. He highlighted to Members that to 
ensure the Council was able to conduct its business in an efficient and effective manor, 
good use of the accommodation and information technology needed to be ensured and 
therefore approval was also being sought to allocate one-off funds for the implementation 
of the accommodation and ICT strategies. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that in order for the Council to carry out its work, the right 
structures needed to be in place. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
1. The changes the Head of Paid Service has approved to the staffing 

establishments of the Business Focus, Community Focus, and Sport and Physical 
Activity Teams be noted. 

 
2. £99k of the Council’s 2016/17 underspend be allocated to staffing revenue 

budgets to support changes in the staffing establishments of the Business Focus, 
Community Focus and Sport and Physical Activity Teams. 

 
3. A one-off sum of £300k from the 2016/17 underspend be allocated to the 

accommodation strategy. 
 

4.  A one-off sum of £478k from the 2016/17 underspend be allocated to the ICT 
strategy. 

 
Reason for decision: The proposals will improve organisational productivity, efficiency 
and effectiveness. 

 
 

24. EXTENDING THE COALVILLE SHOP FRONT IMPROVEMENT GRANT SCHEME AND 
UPDATE ON THE COALVILLE PROJECT 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. He reminded Members that back in 2009 
the Prince’s Foundation’s Coalville Regeneration Strategy highlighted the importance of 
making improvements to the shop fronts in the town centre and following an allocation of 
£225k towards shop front improvements he was pleased to announce that 15 shops out of 
the 40 eligible addresses were in the pipeline and it was expected that the full amount of 
allocated funds would be used. He advised Members that it was now proposed to extend 
the scheme to incorporate Belvoir Road and Marlborough Square. Therefore he was 
seeking approval of £300k to support the additional addresses, which would include a 
sum set aside for specific properties that were iconic buildings. He informed Members that 
improvements to Marlborough Square had been outlined in the Prince’s Foundation’s 
Regeneration Strategy and that officers had begun engagement with the business owners 
to seek their views on future plans.  
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that a good looking Coalville would be a vibrant, happy 
Coalville. 



61 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor T Gillard expressed his disappointment that the Council had not been 
successful in its bid to host the weeping windows as all concerned had worked very hard 
to submit the bid. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that the Council was knocking on every door and that if bids 
such as the weeping windows were not submitted residents and business owners would 
say that we were not trying to improve the town. 
 
Councillor A V Smith stated that it was a shame that the bid was not successful however 
the Council was planning to do something of its own. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The extension of the Coalville Shop Front Improvement Grant Scheme to a wider 
geographical area and other types of premises be approved. 
 

2. The allocation of £300k reserves towards an extension to the Coalville Shop Front 
and Frontages Improvement Grant Scheme be approved. 

 
3. The allocation of £523k reserves towards the cost of potential improvements to 

Marlborough Square be approved. 
 

4. Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to 
commit expenditure of the Marlborough Square reserve. 
 

5. The progress made by officers regarding the Council’s land off Cropston Drive be 
noted. 

 
6. The future direction of work for the Coalville Project be endorsed. 

 
Reason for decision:  

 Policy approval needed for an extension to the Coalville shop front improvement grant 
scheme to include a wider geographical area and other types of premises  

 Approval needed for allocation of £300k reserves to be allocated to an extension of 
the Coalville shop front and frontages improvement grant scheme 

 Approval needed for allocation of £523k reserves towards the cost of potential 
improvements to Marlborough Square 

 To ensure any decision made by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
with regards to expenditure of the Marlborough Square reserve is made in accordance 
with delegations approved by Cabinet. 

 

25. LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. He advised Members that they were now 
awaiting the draft order from the Secretary of State and that the new Prime Minister 
seemed even more committed to devolving powers to Local Authorities. He informed 
Members that a report would be taken to Council on 13 September requesting approval of 
the Constitution and that both he and leader of the Labour group would be kept updated 
by the Chief Executive on the progress of the Constitution. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
 
 



62 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The update be noted and the approach of the Chief Executive be endorsed. 
 
Reason for decision: To inform Cabinet of the development which has been made in 
respect of the creation of the Leicester and Leicestershire Combined Authority and the 
progress of the Leicestershire Devolution Deal to date. 
 

26. SUPPORTING CYCLING IN THE HEART OF THE FOREST 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. She advised 
Members that approval was being sought to re-allocate the £40k that had previously been 
earmarked as a contribution to the Ashby to Hicks Lodge Cycle Route and put towards the 
final part of the Hicks Lodge to Moira Furnace route. She informed Members that the 
original route was subject to a planning application that had been refused and therefore 
would now not be progressing. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that cycle paths were crucial to the area for visitors to Hicks 
Lodge and to keep people cycling. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss stated that it was difficult not to support the recommendation 
before them however he was extremely disappointed over the loss of the route from 
Ashby highlighting that the only option to travel to Hicks Lodge was by car as both the 
roads were very dangerous. He asked if it would be possible to investigate securing a 
route from Ashby to Hicks Lodge. 
 
Councillor A V Smith agreed that it was disappointing that the original proposed route was 
no longer viable but it had been subject to a planning application however she could not 
see any reason why investigations could be carried out to see if a route from Ashby to 
Hicks Lodge would be possible, but stressed that land availability may be an issue. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The investment of £40,000 towards the development of cycling infrastructure in the 
Heart of the Forest be further approved. 

 
2. Officers continue to work with Leicestershire County Council and other 

stakeholders to investigate the possibility of a cycleway linking Ashby de la Zouch 
with Hicks Lodge. 

 
Reason for decision: To reallocate resources due to the withdrawal of the original cycle 
route scheme. 
 

27. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. She thanked 
the working party for continuing to invest in community projects and its commitment to 
match funding towards to proposed trial of the opening of the Coalville market toilets on 
Sundays. She informed Members that she had joined the working party on a visit to 
Broomleys Allotment to see what the money provided by the special expenses had been 
put towards. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
 



63 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the Working Party meeting be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
 

28. COALVILLE PUBLIC TOILETS 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. She thanked 
Mrs Lacey MBE and Mrs Follows for attending the meeting and submitting the petition that 
was presented at Council on the 17 May. She advised Members that the toilets at the 
market had not been open for 20 years on a Sunday and in 2014 the decision was made 
to close Ashby toilets due to minimal usage. 
 
Councillor A V Smith informed Members that following consideration of the petition and 
consultation with the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party she was pleased to 
propose that a trial opening of the public toilets at the market would take place for 5 
months (10am – 4pm) from 29 August to 29 January 2017. She advised that the park 
wardens would carry out the opening and closing duties on the day at a cost of £1,300 for 
the period of the trial and it was proposed to set aside a further £700 for any unforeseen 
costs therefore a total cost of £2k. She reminded Members that the Coalville Special 
Expenses Working Party had proposed to match any contribution agreed by Cabinet and 
therefore sought approval for £1000 to be set aside from the underspend reserve for the 
trial. 
 
Councillor T Gillard thanked Mrs Lacey MBE and Mrs Follows for submitting the petition. 
 
Councillor A V Smith stated that it was important to have facilities available and hoped 
that users would respect and look after them. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. A trial period of Sunday opening for Coalville Market toilets as outlined within 
the report be approved. 

 
2. A budget of £2,000 with £1,000 from in year General Fund underspends 

matched by £1,000 from Coalville Special Expense reserves be set aside. 
 

3. Authority to make any changes to the duration of the trial period and/or 
operational matters be delegated to the Director of Services in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reason for decision: In response to the presentation of an Ordinary petition as per the 
Council’s Constitution 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 



64 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

30. DISTRICT LEISURE SERVICES DELIVERY MODEL AND PROVISION OF FACILITIES 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. He informed Members of the background to 
the report and that the project was in a very early stage. He advised that future reports 
would be brought back to Cabinet and sought Members approval to move forward. 
 
Members agreed that it was a step forward and only the beginning of future regeneration. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) In principal the outsourcing of the District’s Leisure Centre management be 
approved; and 
 

2) In principle, exploring the use of financial receipts arising from the outsourcing of 
the Leisure Centre management for the provision of a new leisure facility in 
Coalville be approved; and 
 

3) The commitment of £150,000 from the 2015/16 budget underspend to establish a 
project team to conduct further investigation into the feasibility of transferring the 
Leisure Centre management and providing a new leisure facility in Coalville be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decision: To confirm Cabinet’s support in principle to the District Leisure 
Services delivery model and provision of facilities. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.41 pm 
 

 


